Form <b>PTO-1594</b> (Rev. 06/04) <u>OMB Collection</u> 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY	
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Cascades Boxboard Group Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  Cascades Tissue Group Inc./  Name: Cascades Groupe Tissu Inc.
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ OtherCorporation of Canada Citizenship (see guidelines)  Execution Date(s)December _ 9 , 2004 Additional names of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No.  3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Change of Name ☐ Nunc pro tunc assignment ☐ Other as ofDecember _ 30 , 2003  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	Internal Address: Suite 100  Street Address: 772 Sherbrooke St. West. City: Montreal  State: Quebec  Country: Canada Zip: H3A 1G1  Association Citizenship  General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship Canada  Other Citizenship  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X. No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  didentification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  2,248,048
Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):  PERMA-DECK WPC, PERMA-DECK	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: A. Yates Dowell, TTT	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Suite 406 Street Address: 2111 Eisenhower Avenue	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 65  Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed
City: Alexandria	8. Payment Information:
State:       Virginia       Zip: 22314         Phone Number:       (703) 415-2555         Fax Number:       (703) 415-2559         Email Address:       vates@dowellpc.com	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 04-1577  Authorized User Name
9. Signature:  Signature  A. Yates Dowell, III	December 29, 2004  Date  Total number of pages including cover 2
✓ Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document;

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 308-5995, or malied to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1460, Alexandrie, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003000 FRAME: 0070

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CASCADES BOXBOARD GROUP INC., a corporation of Canada (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) is the owner of trademarks as follows: PERMA-DECK Reg. No. 2,248,048 dated May 25, 1999 and PERMA-DECK WPC Application Ser. No. 78/324,935 filed November 7, 2003; and

WHEREAS CASCADES TISSUE GROUP INC. / CASCADES GROUPE TISSU INC., a corporation of Canada, with a business address at 772 Sherbrooke Street West, #100, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3A 1G1 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to the Assignee all rights, title and interests in and to the trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks, the above identified application and registration for said trademarks, that portion of the engoing and existing business of the Assignor to which the said marks pertain, and the rights to pursue or take any legal action or proceedings against third parties relating thereto.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, both the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this instrument to be executed on their behalf by their duly authorized officers, effective nunc pro tunc as of the 30th day of December 2003.

CASCADES BOXBOARD GROUP INC. (Assignor)

Name: Miranda Melfi

Ву

Title:VP, Legal Affat/rs Date Signed: December 9, 2004

RECORDED: 12/29/2004

CASCADES TISSUE GROUP INC. / CASCADES GROUPE TISSU INC. (Assignee)

By:

Name: Robert F. Hall

Title: Assistant Secretary Date signed: December 9, 2004

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003000 FRAME: 0071